owing by related parties) at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

- Financial year ended 31.1.2025: Two (2) customers constituted approximately 36%; and
- Financial year ended 31.1.2024: Two (2) customer constituted approximately 53%;

Company No:   54
202401023591 (1569440 - A)

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are
denominated in currencies other than respective functional currencies of entity. The currencies

k is
monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.
The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible
change in SGD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant:

  2025  2024
Group  RM  RM
Profit after tax and equity

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2024: 5%) 1,106,000  645,000
 - weaken by 5% (2024: 5%) (1,106,000)  (645,000)

Sensitivity of United States Dollar and Chinse Yuan against RM were not presented as this is
negligible.

(c) Liquidity and cash flow risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Group  management of working capital. It is the risk that the
Group would encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations when due.

The Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and bank balances deemed adequate by
management to finance the Group
cash flows.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the liabilities of the Group and the

[…]

As at 31 January 2024

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 37,596,059 - - 37,596,059
Borrowings 53,335,675 15,732,553 - 69,068,228
Lease liabilities 14,724,342 23,601,358 2,651,095 40,976,795

Total undiscounted
financial liabilities 105,656,076 39,333,911 2,651,095 147,641,082

Company

As at 31 January 2025

Financial liability
Trade and other payables/

Total undiscounted
financial liabilities 2,083,778 - - 2,083,778

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group  financial
instruments would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the
interest-earnings deposits placed with a licensed bank and interest-bearing borrowings. The
Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the
end of reporting period changed by one hundred (100) basis points with all other variables
held constant:

  2025  2024
  RM  RM

Profit after tax and equity
- Increase by 1% (2024: 1%)  (913,000)   (511,000)
- Decrease by 1% (2024: 1%)  913,000   511,000

The Group
financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is
based on current observable market environment.

Company No:   57
202401023591 (1569440 - A)

32. SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

On 27 September 2024, Handal Indah Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, had

RM2,400,000 to acquire a piece of freehold land located in Mukim of Tebrau, Johor Bahru for total
purchase consideration of RM24,000,000. This SPA is yet to be completed as at the reporting date.

33. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

No comparative figures are presented for the Company as this is the first financial statements since
incorporation.